development. To learn more, visit www.imls.gov.

Current Actions: This Notice proposes the clearance of 2022-2024 IMLS Native American Library Services Enhancement Grants Program Notice of Funding Opportunity. The 60-day Notice was published in the Federal Register on September 2, 2021 (86 FR 168: 49355–49356). No public comments were received.

The Native American Library Services Enhancement Grants program is designed to assist Native American tribes in improving core library services for their communities. The program goals are (1) to improve digital services to support needs for education, workforce development, economic and business development, health information, critical thinking skills, and digital literacy skills; (2) to improve educational programs related to specific topics and content areas of interest to library patrons and community-based users; and (3) to enhance the preservation and revitalization of Native American cultures and languages. The proposed revision of the Notice of Funding Opportunity modifies the eligibility criteria, updates the description of performance measurement requirements, identifies new due dates for applications and award announcements, and accommodates the use of two Grants.gov forms approved since the last request for clearance of the Notice of Funding Opportunity.

If approved, the Native American Library Services Enhancement Grants program will no longer require applicants to first submit an application to the Native American Library Services Basic Grants program in the year in which they submit an application to the Native American Library Services Enhancement Grants program. This will reduce unnecessary administrative burden for applicants and awardees and allow applicants to choose the grant program(s) best suited to their needs. We published a Request for Information for the Modification of the Eligibility Requirements for the grant program in the **Federal Register** on September 2, 2021 (86 FR 168:49356) and received no responses.

Updating the description of the performance measurement requirements will bring this program into better alignment with other IMLS grant programs and make it easier for applicants to comply. Similarly, using the recently cleared Grants.gov forms eliminates the need to download separate fillable PDF forms from the IMLS website and thus lessens the burden on applicants.

Agency: Institute of Museum and Library Services.

Title: 2022–2024 IMLS Native American Library Services Enhancement Grants Program Notice of Funding Opportunity.

OMB Control Number: 3137-0110. Agency Number: 3137.

Affected Public: Federally recognized Native American Tribes.

Total Number of Respondents: 40. Frequency of Response: Once per

Average Hours per Response: 40. Total Estimated Number of Annual Burden Hours: 1.600.

Cost Burden: \$46,784.00. Total Annual Federal Costs: \$5,553.37.

Dated: October 26, 2021.

#### Suzanne Mbollo,

Grants Management Specialist, Institute of Museum and Library Services.

[FR Doc. 2021-23611 Filed 10-28-21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7036-01-P

### NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

## Sunshine Act Meetings; Audit **Committee Meeting**

TIME & DATE: 2:00 p.m., Friday, November 5, 2021.

**PLACE:** Via Conference Call.

**STATUS:** Parts of this meeting will be open to the public. The rest of the meeting will be closed to the public.

### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Audit Committee Meeting.

The General Counsel of the Corporation has certified that in his opinion, one or more of the exemptions set forth in the Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552b (c)(2) and (4) permit closure of the following portion(s) of this meeting:

• Executive Session

# Agenda

I. Call To Order

II. FY21 External Audit—BDO

III. Sunshine Act Approval of Executive (Closed) Session

IV. Other Matter

- V. Executive Session with Chief Audit Executive
- VI. Action Item FY22 Internal Audit
- VII. Action Item Internal Audit Reports with Management's Response a. Promotion and Compensation

  - b. Grant Appropriation Disbursements
  - c. Project Reinvest and Wind Down d. Application and Systems Change Management
  - e. Covid 19: Procurement Adaptation

Review

- VIII. Internal Audit Reports Awaiting Management's Response
- HPN Launchpad Code Acquisition IX. Internal Audit Status Reports
  - a. Identity Access Management (IAM) Development ITS Audit and Security Roadmap
  - b. TeamMate+ Migration Timeline— Kev Activities Deliverables
  - c. Internal Audit Performance Scorecard
  - d. FY21 Plan Projects' Activity Summary as of October 8, 2021
  - e. Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
- X. Adjournment

## CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Lakevia Thompson, Special Assistant, (202) 524–9940; Lthompson@nw.org.

#### Lakeyia Thompson,

Special Assistant.

[FR Doc. 2021-23677 Filed 10-27-21; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7570-02-P

#### **NUCLEAR REGULATORY** COMMISSION

[Docket No. 99902069; NRC-2021-0193]

## Kairos Power, LLC; Receipt of **Construction Permit Application**

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** Construction permit application; receipt.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is providing public notice of receipt and availability of an application for a construction permit from Kairos Power, LLC. The application for the construction permit was received on September 29, 2021.

**DATES:** October 29, 2021.

**ADDRESSES:** Please refer to Docket ID NRC-2021-0193 when contacting the NRC about the availability of information regarding this document. You may obtain publicly available information related to this document using any of the following methods:

• Federal Rulemaking Website: Go to https://www.regulations.gov and search for Docket ID NRC-2021-0193. Address questions about Docket IDs in Regulations.gov to Stacy Schumann; telephone: 301-415-0624; email: Stacy.Schumann@nrc.gov. For technical questions, contact the individual listed in the FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

#### **CONTACT** section of this document.

• NRC's Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS): You may obtain publicly available documents online in the